(mAHD)

Afflux (m)

Existing Operation Existing Operation

Continuing loss 3.7mm/hr adopted from calibration for design event modelling

5 29.3 30.0 631.09 630.78 -0.31

20 50.5 51.5 631.54 631.13 -0.41

100 73.9 75.2 631.97 631.52 -0.45

Continuing loss 2.5mm/hr

5 33.8 34.0 631.19 630.87 -0.32

20 54.4 54.6 631.61 631.19 -0.42

100 77.6 78.9 632.03 631.57 -0.46

2.6.2 Sensitivity of hydraulic roughness

Sensitivity testing was undertaken on the hydraulic roughness by varying the adopted Manning’s n values in
Table 2.14 by +/-20%.  The results are provided below at a sample of cross sections in Tables 2.25 and
2.26.

The sensitivity test demonstrated that water levels and afflux levels are not particularly sensitive to significant
variations in the Manning’s n values, with differences of less than 50mm predicted.

52

Berrima Rail Project Environmental Impact Statement
Surface Water Assessment
Hume Coal

WSP | Parsons Brinckerhoff
Project No 2200569A

Table 2.25 Results of sensitivity tests on hydraulic roughness at cross section 4120.53 on Oldbury Creek
ARI Water levels at cross-section 4120.53 on Oldbury Creek

(mAHD)
Afflux

(m)
Existing Operation

Mannings values unchanged
5 640.10 640.14 0.04
20 640.45 640.52 0.07
100 640.77 640.85 0.08
PMF 644.47 644.45 -0.02
Mannings values increased by 20%
5 640.19 640.23 0.04
20 640.57 640.63 0.06
100 640.90 640.98 0.08
PMF 644.63 644.60 -0.03
Mannings values decreased by 20%
5 640.02 640.04 0.02
20 640.35 640.39 0.04
100 640.65 640.72 0.07
PMF 644.25 644.22 -0.03

Table 2.26 Results of sensitivity tests on hydraulic roughness at cross section 1044.5 on Oldbury Creek
Tributary

ARI Water levels at cross-section 1044.5 on Oldbury Creek Tributary
(mAHD)

Afflux
(m)

Existing Operation
Mannings values unchanged
5 657.84 657.84 0.00
20 657.88 657.88 0.00
100 657.91 657.91 0.00
PMF 658.38 658.44 0.06
Mannings values increased by 20%
5 657.86 657.87 0.01
20 657.90 657.91 0.01
100 657.94 657.94 0.00
PMF 658.45 658.49 0.04
Mannings values decreased by 20%
5 657.81 657.82 0.01
20 657.84 657.84 0.00
100 657.87 657.87 0.00
PMF 658.28 658.39 0.11

53

Berrima Rail Project Environmental Impact Statement
Surface Water Assessment
Hume Coal

WSP | Parsons Brinckerhoff
Project No 2200569A

2.7 Summary of results

The impacts of the project on flood level are generally within the proposed impact criteria given in Section
2.1.4 for events up to and including the 100 year ARI event.  Exceptions occur in the following areas for the
operation phase:

à upstream of where the rail line crosses Oldbury Creek south west of Berrima Cement works;

à upstream of where the rail line crosses a tributary of Stony Creek to the east of the Berrima Cement